

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
10/18/2019 11:33 AM

No. 36738-0-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION III

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

MARK AARON MOEN,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR SPOKANE COUNTY

The Honorable Judge John O. Cooney

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

Brooke D. Hagara, WSBA #35566  
Hagara Law, PLLC  
1408 W. Broadway Avenue  
Spokane, WA 99201-1902  
Phone: (509) 323-9000  
[brooke@hagaralaw.com](mailto:brooke@hagaralaw.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1  
B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....3  
C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....4  
D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4  
E. ARGUMENT.....26

Issue 1: Mr. Moen was denied his Sixth Amendment right to effective assistance of counsel when defense counsel failed to challenge M.A.’s competency and object to improper opinion and vouching testimony by Ms. Williams.

A: M.A. was not competent to testify when the record did not establish she understood the obligation to tell the truth, or that she had a memory sufficient to retain an accurate impression of the facts at issue.....28

B: Both Ms. Nesbitt and Ms. Williams improperly vouched for M.A.’s credibility with testimony that Ms. Nesbitt “believed” M.A., and that Ms. Williams’ did not believe M.A. was being led or would be able to make up details if she had not experienced abuse.....32

F. CONCLUSION.....38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT**

*In re Dependency of A.E.P.*, 135 Wn.2d 208,  
956 P.2d 297 (1998).....29, 30

*In re Pers. Restraint of Hubert*, 138 Wn.App. 924,  
158 P.3d 1282 (2007)..... 28

*State v. Allen*, 70 Wn.2d 690, 424 P.2d 1021 (1967)..... 29

*State v. Brousseau*, 172 Wn.2d 331, 259 P.3d 209 (2011) ..... 29

*State v. Hicks*, 163 Wn.2d 477, 181 P.3d 831(2008)..... 28

*State v. Kirkman*, 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007). ..... 34, 35

*State v. Kyllo*, 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009) ..... 27

*State v. McFarland*, 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995)..... 27

*State v. Montgomery*, 163 Wn.2d 577, 183 P.2d 267 (2008)..... 33

*State v. Quaaale*, 182 Wn.2d 191, 340 P.3d 213 (2014) ..... 33

*State v. S.J.W.*, 170 Wn.2d 92, 239 P.3d 568 (2010)..... 29

*State v. Grier*, 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011) ..... 28

*State. Sutherby*, 165 Wn.2d 870, 204 P.3d 916 (2009)..... 27

**WASHINGTON COURTS OF APPEAL**

*State v. Alexander*, 64 Wn. App. 147, 822 P.2d 1250 (1992)..... 33

*State v. Brooks*, No. 49810-3-II, 2019 WL 325608 at \*1,  
(Wa. Ct. App. Jan. 23,2019) ..... 36

*State v. Carlson*, 61 Wn.App. 865, 812 P.2d 536 (1991) ..... 30, 33

*State v. Dunn*, 125 Wn. App. 582, 594, 105 P.3d 1022 (2005) ..... 33, 36

<i>State v. Espinoza</i> , No. 35261-7-III, 2019 WL 1125737 at *1, (Wa. Ct. App. Mar. 12, 2019).....	29, 30
<i>State v. Fitzgerald</i> , 39 Wn. App. 652, 694 P.2d 1117 (1985).....	33
<i>State v. Flook</i> , No. 34220-4-III, 2017 WL 2955539 at 1, (Wa. Ct. App. July 11, 2017).....	34, 35
<i>State v. Neidigh</i> , 78 Wn. App. 71, 895 P.2d 423 (1995).....	33
<i>State v. Severson</i> , No. 46359-8-II, 2016 WL 1230510 at *1, (Wa. Ct. App. Mar. 29, 2016).....	30
<i>State v. Sexsmith</i> , 138 Wn. App. 497, 157 P.3d 901 (2007).....	28
<i>State v. Stackhouse</i> , 90 Wn. App. 344, 957 P.2d 218 (1998).....	36
<i>State v. Suarez-Bravo</i> , 72 Wn. App. 359, 864 P.2d 426 (1994).....	33
<i>State v. Sutherby</i> , 138 Wn. App. 609, 158 P.3d 91 (2007), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 165 Wn. 2d 870, 204 P.3d 917 (2009)....	34
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 76 Wn. App. 811, 888 P.2d 423 (1995).....	33

WASHINGTON COURT RULES

CrR 6.12(c) .....	29
-------------------	----

WASHINGTON STATE CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

RCW 5.60.050(2).....	29
----------------------	----

FEDERAL AUTHORITIES

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984).....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Azure</i> , 801 F.2d 336, 341 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986).....	33
